

No. 08-1521

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University
School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886

ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Law Office of Anthony T. Caso
8001 Folsom Boulevard
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95826
Telephone: (916) 386-4432
Facsimile: (916) 307-5164

HONORABLE EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: (202) 546-5400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|---|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS, RECOGNIZED IN THE SECOND AMENDMENT, IS AMONG THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES THAT THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS FROM STATE DEPRIVATION..... | 5 |
| A. The Authors of the Fourteenth Amendment Recognized and Adopted the Widely-Held Historical Consensus That the Terms “Privileges” and “Immunities” Embrace Well-Understood, Fundamental Rights..... | 5 |
| 1. Political Theorists Who Preceded the Framing of the Constitution Understood the Terms “Privileges” and “Immunities” to Refer to Well- Understood, Fundamental Rights..... | 5 |
| 2. The Framers of the Constitution Intended the “Privileges and Immunities” Clause of Article IV to Extend to Well- Understood, Fundamental Rights..... | 7 |

3. Those Who Came After the Framers Recognized and Accepted That the Terms “Privileges” and “Immunities” Embrace Well-Understood, Fundamental Rights.....9
4. The Authors of the Fourteenth Amendment Intended the “Privileges or Immunities” Clause to Extend to Well-Understood, Fundamental Rights.....11
- B. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms-Also Recognized in the Second Amendment-Is Among the Well-Understood, Fundamental Rights Within the Scope of the Terms “Privileges” and “Immunities”13
 1. History Demonstrated to the Framers of the Constitution That the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Is Essential to Liberty and Safety13
 2. The Framers of the Constitution Held That the Right to Bear Arms Is a Well-Understood, Fundamental Right19
 3. Those Who Came After the Framers Understood That the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Was Among the Privileges and Immunities Protected by the Constitution23

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 4. | The Authors of the Fourteenth Amendment Intended It to Extend Its Protections to the Fundamental, Natural Right to Keep and Bear Arms..... | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947) | 2, 13 |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 6 |
| <i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) | 3, 27-28 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 1 |
| <i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (E.D. Pa. 1823) | 9-10, 12, 25 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) | 15-16, 18, 20, 23 |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856) | 25-26, 28 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 1 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) | 1 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 8 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) | 6, 9-12 |
| <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) | 32-33 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 1 |
| <i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875) | 18, 32-33 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 1 |

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)1

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. II..... passim
 amend. V.....28
 amend. XIV..... passim
 U.S. Const. art. IV..... 2-3, 5-7, 26
 art. IV, § 2.....1, 7, 27, 33

State Constitutions

MASS. CONST. of 1780, pt. I, art. I.....19
 N.H. CONST. of 1784, pt. I, art. II.....20
 N.H. CONST. of 1792, pt. I, art. II.....20
 Va. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS § 1.....19

Federal Statutes

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE
 para. 2 (U.S. 1776)7, 19
 1866 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT, 14 STAT. 27-30,
 Apr. 9, 1866 A.D., Ch. XXXI.29

Rules of Court

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)1
 37.61

Other Authorities

Amar, Akhil Reed, *The Bill of Rights
 and the Fourteenth Amendment*,
 101 YALE L.J. 1193 (1992).....3, 6, 10, 27

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Did the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights Against States?</i> , 19 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 443 (1995)..... | 31-32 |
| Antieau, Chester James, THE INTENDED SIGNIFICANCE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (1997) | 29, 31 |
| Aristotle, THE ATHENIAN CONSTITUTION ch. 15 (Sir Frederic G. Kenyon trans., 1901) | 14 |
| Blackstone, William, 1 COMMENTARIES | 6, 17 |
| Bogen, David Skillen, PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES (2003) | 5-7 |
| Cicero, Marcus Tullius, SELECTED SPEECHES OF CICERO (Michael Grant ed. & trans., 1969)..... | 17 |
| Clay, Cassius, THE WRITINGS OF CASSIUS MARCELLUS CLAY (Horace Greeley ed., 1848) | 24 |
| CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) | 12, 30-32 |
| Cottrol, Robert J. & Diamond, Raymond T., <i>“Never Intended to be Applied to the White Population”: Firearms Regulation and Racial Disparity—The Redeemed South’s Legacy to a National Jurisprudence?</i> , 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 1307 (1995) | 28, 32 |
| Coxe, Trench, THE PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE, Feb. 20, 1788 | 21 |
| Cramer, Clayton E., <i>The Racist Roots of Gun Control</i> , 4-WTR KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 17 (1995) | 28 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Curtis, Michael Kent, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE (1986)..... | 7, 33 |
| DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS (Pierce & Hale eds., 1850)..... | 21 |
| 14 DEBATES IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Linda G. De Pauw ed., 1972) | 22 |
| Eastman, John C., <i>Re-evaluating the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 6 CHAP. L. REV. 123 (2003) | 8 |
| 3 Elliot, Jonathan, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2nd ed. 1836) | 21-23 |
| THE FEDERALIST (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 20 |
| Gallatin, Albert, <i>The New York Historical Society</i> (Oct. 7, 1789) | 24 |
| Grotius, Hugo, THE RIGHTS OF WAR AND PEACE (A.C. Campbell trans., 1901) | 17 |
| Halbrook, Stephen P., FREEDMEN, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (1998) | 26, 28 |
| Halbrook, Stephen P., THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED (1994)..... | 14 |
| Harrison, John, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1385 (1992) | 11-12 |
| Hobbes, Thomas, LEVIATHAN (Richard Tuck ed., 1991)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Jefferson, Thomas, Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Cartwright, 1824, <i>in</i> 16 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert E. Bergh eds., 1903-04)..... | 21 |
| Jefferson, Thomas, Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William Stephens Smith, 1787, <i>in</i> 6 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert E. Bergh eds., 1903-04)..... | 22 |
| Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Proposal to Virginia Constitution</i> (June 1776) <i>in</i> PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (C.J. Boyd ed., 1950) | 20 |
| 2 Kent, James, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW pt. 4, lect. 24 (1826-30)..... | 24 |
| Lawrence, Michael Anthony, <i>Second Amendment Incorporation Through the Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities and Due Process Clauses</i> , 72 MO. L. REV. 1 (2007) | 3, 28, 33 |
| Lee, Richard Henry, THE PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE, Feb. 20, 1788 | 21 |
| Locke, John, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690)..... | 15-16, 30 |
| Lincoln, Abraham, Gettysburg Address..... | 7 |
| Madison, James, 1 ANNALS OF CONGRESS, June 8, 1789 | 22 |
| Nowak, John E. & Rotunda, Ronald D., CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (7th ed.) | 32 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| OXFORD ENGLISH REFERENCE DICTIONARY (2d ed., rev. 2002) | 3 |
| Paine, Thomas, THOUGHTS ON DEFENSIVE WAR, PHILADELPHIA, July 1775 | 21 |
| Rawle, William, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (2nd ed., 1829) | 23-24 |
| Second Continental Congress, <i>Declaration of the Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms</i> para. 3 (1775), reprinted in 1 GREAT ISSUES IN AMERICAN HISTORY (Richard B. Hofstadter ed., 1958)..... | 8 |
| Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833) | 23 |
| Tahmassebi, Stefan B., <i>Gun Control and Racism</i> , 2 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 67 (1991) | 28-29 |
| Wilson, James, <i>Of the Law of Nations, Lectures on Law</i> (1791) reprinted in 1 THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Robert G. McCloskey ed., 1967)..... | 21 |
